
Display code Item description

output frequency

output current

output voltage

DC bus voltage

display value 1(P10.98)

display value 2(P10.99)

current alarm

current fault

acceleration time deceleration time

time

output frequency

P00.74

16

S14 S13 S12 S11 S10 S9 S8 S7

S3 S2 S1

S6

S5 S4 keypad invalid

15 14 13 12 11 10 9

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
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8

S 4 valid multi-speed

0 multi-speed 0

0  multi-speed 1

0  multi-speed 2

0  multi-speed 3

S 3
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 0

1

1
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1  multi-speed 4
1 multi-speed 5

1 multi-speed 6

1 multi-speed 7

0

0

1

1

0

1

0

1

P00.09

P00.10

P00.11

P00.12

P00.13

P00.19

P00.20
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P00.24

P00.30
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P00.23
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P00.26

P00.32

P00.35

P00.14
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P00.17

P00.18

PRG
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M

N

P01.63,P02.03,P02.04

P01.63

P01.63

P00.10 P00.12

P00.11

Above F4 shell (including F4) with terminal P, 

Above F4 shell (including F4) with terminal P, 

H1

remote start stop

-1020.000Hz~1020.000Hz

D

H

W
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B

d

NO.3  Product Dimension

400 208 230 380 7250F6
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67.3
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6
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5

5

Note: 
1. the built-in function card with STO function must be equipped with AC drive of STO circuit, for example: H0200 

built-in function card is equipped with AC drive with model H100T40040BT0 

(the second T represents built-in STO circuit).

2. If need other types and numbers of terminals,  contact the company for bulk customization

H 0001
Function 
configuration

HOUSING:
SK10:1;
SK20:2;
SK30:3;
......
Reserve

545 292 200 526 9280F7

648 299 300 626 11380F8

H0100 H0101 H0110 H0200 H0201H0300H0120 H0310 H0320 H0350

SK10 SK20 SK30

H0102 H0103 H0104 H0130 H0131
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function card

Digital input

Digital output

Relay output

Analog input

Analog output

Pulse input

Pulse output

Encoder input

Modbus

STO

Physical 
characteristics

Function 
card
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Potentiometer

Toggle switch
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Analog

Digital 
tube

Digital 
tube

Analog

Digital 
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Digital 
tube
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H0101 H0110H0102 H0103

1

1

5

2

1

1

2

4

3

1

1

Analog

Digital 
tube

10

2

1

1

H0120

Digital 
tube

H0200

10

3

2

1

2

1

Digital 
tube

H0201

10

3

2

1

2

Analog

Digital 
tube

Analog

Digital 
tube

1
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1

2

1
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1

1

1

22
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H0300 H0310 H0320

1

1

Digital 
tube

H0350

3

1

1

1 1

1 1

Analog

Digital 
tube

H0104
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1
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Digital 
tube
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1
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tube

1

1

1

1 11 11 1

11 1 1

Product model: H1 series

Solar water pump 

S/T:single phase/three phase  2/4:220/380V

Power:kW

B:built-in braking unit  X:without braking unit

T:built-in STO   X:without STO

H1  00  S2   0007   B  T  0  

0: no built-in reactor
1: Built in DC reactor
2: Built in AC reactor
3: Built in DC and AC reactors

First three places: before decimal point
Last digit: after decimal point
For example: 0007: 0.75kW

H100 0300BX0T4 30 58 30

H100 0370BX0T4 37 75 37
F6

62

76

H1

H100 0750XX0T4 150

H100 0900XX0T4 170
F8

157

180

F7
H100 0450XX0T4

H100 0550XX0T4

90

110

92

113

75

90

45

55

75

90

45

55

H100T41100XX0 110 210 110

H100 1320XX0T4 132 250 132

H100 1600XX0T4 160 300 160

F9

214

256

307

798 318 340 773 11450F9



description

0 always 0 analog AO1 output always 0

1 analog AO1 output always 1

2 analog AO1 output is output frequency

3 analog AO1 output is motor current

setting value function

6 analog AO1 output is output power

7 analog AO1 output is setting frequency

100~9999

always 10V/20mA

output frequency

motor current

setting frequency 

output power

high level parameter

4 analog AO1 output is output voltage

5 analog AO1 output is motor torquemotor torque

output voltage

0 P00.46 P00.45 P00.47 range setting

AO1
low side setting

AO1
signal source

AO1
high side setting

P00.4
AO1 

low side voltage
(current)

8

P10.75
AO1 

terminal setting

P00.49
AO1 

high side voltage
(current)

voltage(current)
output

P03.60
0:voltage output
1:current output

operating(P )10.15 bit5

running(P )10.15 bit2

stopping(P )10.15 bit1

stop already

(P )10.15 bit6P00.67

P00.64

P05.26start function

(P )10.15 bit3

P00.65
P00.62

P00.60

start

system control

t

t

F(Hz)

P00.78 P00.79 P00.80

P00.82

P00.83

P00.84

P00.85

P00.86

MAX

voltage

P00.81 frequency0

description

0 always 0 Y1 terminal output always 0

1 Y1 terminal output always 1

2 in stopped status Y1 terminal output is 1

3 in running status Y1 terminal output is 1

setting value function

4 in fault status Y1 terminal output is 1

5 in alarm status Y1 terminal output is 1

100~9999

always 1

stopped

running

alarm

fault

high level parameter

6 in reversing status Y1 terminal output is 1

64 in STO status Y1 terminal output is 1STO status

reversing

P00.60

P00.68

P00.70

P00.71

P00.72

P00.81

P00.84

P00.86

P01.41

P01.42

P00.73

P00.82

P00.83

P00.85

P00.61

P00.62

P00.63

P00.64

P00.67

P00.74

P00.78

P00.80

P00.75

P00.76

P00.79

P00.66

P00.65

0.000s

E0033

E0001

E0004

E0005

E0006

E0007

E0008

E0009

E0010

E0013

E0014

E0015

E0016

E0019

E0020

E0021

E0022

E0024

E0025

E0026

E0027

E0011

E0063

E0034

E0035

E0036

 Input power down

Alarm of internal circuit diagnosis

The input voltage is lower than the power down standard value (P05.86)

Safe torque output stop function operation

Alarm of  ST1 internal circuit diagnosis

P00.30

P00.31

P00.37

P00.38

P00.30

P00.32

P00.37

P00.38

P00.30

P00.31

P00.37

P00.38

P00.30

P00.32

P00.34

P00.37

P00.38

P00.39

P00.34

P00.39

P02.92

P01.63

P00.12

P00.11

P00.50

P00.44

P00.54

P00.51

P00.56

P00.55

P00.58

P00.57

P01.68

P00.59

P02.03

P01.69

P02.04

8bits

1.0bit

Note: The alarm code is compared to the above table, 
for example: the keyboard displays "A0025" which means the motor overload alarm.

Alarm of  ST2 internal circuit diagnosis


